Public Document Pack

BOROUGH COUNCIL

QSwaIe

AGENDA

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MEETING

Date:
Time:

Tuesday, 12 February 2019
7.00pm

Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Chairman),
Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Nicholas Hampshire, James Hunt (Vice-Chairman), Nigel Kay,
Roger Truelove and Ted Wilcox.

Quorum =3

Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building
and procedures.

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route
is blocked.

The Chairman will inform the meeting that:

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at
the far side of the Car Park; and

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation.

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation.

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may

be made in the event of an emergency.

Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Pages



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 January 2019 (Minute
Nos. 444 - 449) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct
adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the existence
of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI interest,
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer,
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B reports for the Committee to consider
5. Tree Policy 1-22

The Committee is asked to note the amendments made to Swale
Borough Council’s Tree Policy following their first review.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs, the Head of
Commissioning, Environment and Leisure, the Leisure and Technical
Services Manager and the Greenspaces Manager have been invited to
attend for this item.
6. Committee Work Programme 23 -24

The Committee is asked to review the Committee’s Forward Work


https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=127&MId=2054&Ver=4

Programme (attached).
7. Exclusion of the Press and Public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the
following item:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 7.

7. Information relating to any action taken in connection with the
prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.

8. Swale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Strategic Assessment. 25 - 56

The Committee is asked to consider the Swale CSP Strategic
Assessment.

Consultation on the recommended priorities for the Swale CSP
Community Safety Plan 2019/20, put forward through the Community
Safety Strategic Assessment. The purpose of the strategic assessment is
to provide an understanding of community safety problems within the
Borough, in order to inform and help determine partnership priorities
going forward. The consultation response will be provided to the CSP
Executive for consideration.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities, the Safer and

Stronger Communities Officer and the Economy and Community Services
Project Officer have been invited to attend for this item.

Issued on Monday, 4 February 2019

The reports included in this agenda can be made available in
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please

contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out
more about this Committee please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Policy Development and Review Committee
12 February 2019

Tree Policy Updated Draft

The draft policy was considered by PDRC on the 27t November 2018.
Members raised a wide range of comments, leading to the Chairman
requesting that an updated policy be brought back to PDRC. .

The draft Policy is an update of the 2015 policy which identified the need for
regular review .Following the Leisure Services Transformation Report in
August 2018, the need to review the document was identified, to ensure it is:

e Clear about what SBC do/don’t do in managing it's trees within the
resources allocated

e To aid the promotion of the Council’s responsibilities

e Advise what residents are able to do for themselves.

As a result of the Members comments on the draft Policy the draft document
has been revised and updated to reflect the substantive points raised.

Three new sections have been added:

‘4. The Council’s role as the Local Planning Authority (LPA) and the impact on
trees in Swale’: addressing TPO’s and conservation areas, developer
contributions, protection of countryside /ancient hedgerows.

“13. Community support’: addressing local volunteering opportunities for trees
“14. Who to contact for Council tree issues’.

There has also been clarification on ‘weather events’, communication
arrangements for significant tree works’, ’poisonous fruits and berries
‘,subsidence damage process ‘, artificial turf surfaces’.

The updated Policy can then be used to form and provide information to
customers both on the web site, but also directly by staff when receiving
enquiries by identifying the type of work the Council will undertake, its

respective priority and clear information on what we will not do.

The Committee is requested to note the report and the revised Tree Policy.

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Swale

Tree Policy @Y BOROUGH COUNCIL

“Three hundred years growing. Three hundred years standing. Three
hundred years decaying.”
Lifecycle of English Oak & Sweet Chestnut - Peter Collinson 1776

Draft Policy for 2019-2023

Page 3



Contents

1. Introduction
2. Scope
3. The Value of Trees

4. The Council’s role as the Local Planning Authority (LPA) and the
impact on
[...]
ority
(LPA) and the impact on trees in Swale

Page 6



Local Plan

The Swale Local Plan sets out a strategic framework for the Borough over the
next four years. Alongside key issues such as employment, housing and
population growth it also identifies land use issues including the protection of
existing ancient woodland and the potential of creating new open spaces and
‘green corridors, often funded by developer contributions.

Tree preservation orders and Conservation Areas

The Council receives a wide range planning applications for prospective
developments. We advise applicants on existing trees with preservation
orders (TPO,s within Conservation Areas )the issuing of new TPQO’s to protect
a tree or a specific group of trees ,related restrictions and enforcement issues
where TPO’s have not been complied with.

Hedgerows

Countryside / ancient hedgerows

The Hedgerows Regulations (1997) protect countryside hedgerows. You
could get a fine up to £5,000 if you break the rules for removing them. In
serious cases you could get an unlimited fine for removing hedgerows in
cases referred to the Crown Court.

Removal of Hedgerows

You should discuss your proposal to remove a hedgerow with your local
planning authority (SBC) first to make sure it’s legal to do so. You must apply
to the Council in writing before you remove it.

You can view further information on:

https://www.gov.uk/quidance/countryside-hedgerows-requlation-and-
management

Developer contributions

Planning and Open Spaces Council staff also assess the open space needs
for new planning applications such as housing and other large scale
developments, specifying to the Developer the types of trees and shrub
varieties, play equipment etc that should be included in their plans. Such
requirements usually form planning conditions as part of a planning approval.
The ongoing maintenance of open spaces ,trees ,shrubs and community
faculties are funded by the developer who paid the Council a ‘commuted sum’
(lump sum 
[...]
e Planning Services Autumn 2019 TBA Covers areas wider than

Strategy just Planning Policy.
PDRC to consider non-
planning aspects prior to
Local Plan Committee

Indoor Sports Facility | Housing, Economy and TBA TBA

Strategy

Community Services

Page 1 of 2

9 wal| epuaby



Policy Development and Review Committee dates 2018/19:
e 12 February 2019.
Policy Development and Review Committee dates (provisional) 2019/20:

19 June 2019;

17 July 2019;

11 September 2019;
16 October 2019;

20 November 2019;
29 January 2020; and
4 March 2020

vz abed

Page 2 of 2



Agenda Iltem 8

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Tree Policy
	Tree Policy 2019 - 2023 revision V2 PDRC .SMT

	6 Committee Work Programme
	8 Swale Community Safety Partnership (CSP) Strategic Assessment.



Minutes of the meeting


- 503 -

POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 12 February 2019 from 7.00pm  - 8.55 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Monique Bonney, Andy Booth (Chairman), 
Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen, Nicholas Hampshire, James Hunt (Vice-Chairman), 
Nigel Kay and Ted Wilcox.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Brooke Buttfield, Martyn Cassell, Steph Curtis, Mike 
Marsh, Jo Millard, Bob Pullen and Graeme Tuff.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Alan Horton (Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Safer Families) and David Simmons (Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Rural Affairs).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Mike Baldock and Roger Truelove.

490 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

491 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 16 January 2019 (Minute Nos. 444 – 449) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

492 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

493 TREE POLICY 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs, 
the Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure, the Leisure and Technical 
Services Manager and the Greenspaces Manager to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs introduced the report.  He 
drew attention, that as a result of the suggestions made by Members when the Tree 
Policy was considered at the Policy Development Review Committee (PDRC) 
meeting in November 2018, the Draft Tree Policy had been updated.

Members considered the report and the following points were made:

 the paragraph on Hedgerows (page 7) was not strong or specific enough, the 
Policy needed to protect ancient hedgerows;

 how were ancient hedgerows identified?;
 lack of information on how Swale Borough Council (SBC) responded to Tree 

Preservation Order (TPO) applications;



Policy Development and Review Committee 12 February 2019 

- 504 -

 thanked Officers and welcomed the updated policy;
 suggested re-wording “…..by the developer who paid the Council a 

‘commuted sum’ ’’ in the final paragraph of page 7;
 suggested including Councillors as well as staff and public in the first bullet 

point under ’Who Inspects’ on page 9;
 suggested adding ‘unless urgent’ after ‘…programmed tree works’ on the 

final bullet point at the bottom of page 13;
 consider a Press Release on who to contact to report damaged or diseased 

trees;
 the ‘Community support’ heading on page 18 should be titled ‘Advice for 

public’;  
 suggested including a link to Department for Environment, Food and Rural 

Affairs’ Magic Maps application which provided geographical information on 
the natural environment or a link to information on veteran trees;

 the importance of ancient woodlands should be stressed throughout the 
whole document;

 who carried out the tree inspections and did it impact on staff resource?; and
 information on pages 14 and 15 was confusing and needed to be clearer 

about how residents or Swale Borough Council could act.

In the discussion that followed, the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural 
Affairs advised that the information on enforcement for removing ancient 
hedgerows was included in the document, and further information was signposted.  
The Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure added that there was a 
crossover into Planning Legislation and he would discuss with the Head of Planning 
Services the relevant information that needed to be included in the document.   

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs said that follow-up action 
from TPO applications was dependent on an individual circumstance and incidents 
were referred to the Council’s Tree Officer.

In response to a Member’s request that officers’ direct phone numbers were 
included in the document, the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs 
explained that it was more efficient for calls to be logged with Customer Services.  
The Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure added that staff in 
Customer Services had received updated training on responding to tree enquiries 
as part of the recent change in software system.

The Green Spaces Manager advised that a combination of contractors and Council 
staff carried out the tree inspections, depending on staff workloads.  In the 
discussion that followed, the Leisure and Technical Services Manager explained 
that the developing Policy brought clarity in how trees were managed, which might 
help reduce the number of enquiries.  The Head of Commissioning, Environment 
and Leisure confirmed that the Policy could be delivered on the current, existing 
resource.   The Chairman suggested that if Members had concerns over staff 
resources in satisfying the Policy, Scrutiny Committee could consider a review on it.

The Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure thanked Members of the 
Committee for their input and agreed to consider including the suggestions made, in 
the Policy.



Policy Development and Review Committee 12 February 2019 

- 505 -

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs, the 
Head of Commissioning, Environment and Leisure, the Leisure and Technical 
Services Manager and the Green Spaces Manager for their attendance.

494 COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Policy and Performance Officer introduced the work programme.  He advised 
that the programme might change if further policies came forward.

495 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Resolved:
 
That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act:

 
7. Information relating to any action taken in connection with the prevention, 
investigation or prosecution of crime.

496 SWALE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (CSP) STRATEGIC 
ASSESSMENT. 

The Chairman welcomed the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities, 
the Economy and Community Services Manager and the Economy and Community 
Services Project Officer to the meeting.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities introduced the report 
which determined the work programme for the Partnership for the coming year.  He 
highlighted the current priorities and themes on page 29 of the report and sought 
Members’ views.

The Chairman congratulated the Economy and Community Services Project Officer 
(Community Safety) and support staff for the production of the document.

A Member sought more information on how partners worked together to prioritise 
and solve issues and highlighted a lack of communication and feedback after 
incidents were reported.  In response, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer 
Communities said that monitoring of focused areas was carried out after incidents 
were logged and the community trigger worked well, when reported.  He agreed 
that feedback from some partners could be improved.  The Economy and 
Community Services Manager added that a newsletter update was circulated to 
Members, and if Members reported incidents to SBC, feedback would be given.  A 
discussion around community engagement followed and a Member suggested local 
engagement forums and pop-up stands as more effective communication.

In response to a Member expressing concern about the effect that drugs had on the 
community, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities agreed that 
the use of drugs influenced all the current priorities and themes shown on page 29 
of the report.



Policy Development and Review Committee 12 February 2019 

- 506 -

In response to a Member’s question, the Economy and Services Manager 
highlighted the Glossary of terms on page 56 of the report and explained that the 
MARAC (Multi-Agency Risk Assessment Conference) was a regular meeting held 
to discuss high-risk victims.

A Member referred to Organised Crime Groups (OCG’s) and the Cabinet Member 
for Housing and Safer Communities said that Kent Police employed dedicated 
Gang Liaison Officers.

The Economy and Community Services Project Officer agreed to find out the 
definition of the colours in the graph on page 38 of the report and the Economy and 
Community Services Manager advised she was seeking more context from Kent 
Police on the maps produced in the report.

A Member suggested including other Housing providers in the statistics for Anti-
social behaviour on page 41 of the report.  

The Chairman referred to seasonal trends in crime and commended the Police’s 
work with the Community Safety Partnership in reducing crime in tourist areas on 
the Isle of Sheppey.

A Member suggested that fly posting incidents be included in the figures for Fly 
Tipping and agreed that there should be further re-engagement with the Street 
Pastors to consider Purple Flag accreditation.  Another Member agreed, highlighted 
the anti-social behaviour of youths and referred to the expected increase in visitors 
at night when the Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration scheme was complete.

There was a discussion around the installation of gates to tackle anti-social 
behaviour at Galway Road, Sheerness and the Economy and Community Services 
Manager advised that the situation was being monitored.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities spoke of the worthwhile 
work involved when referrals for radicalisation were received.

The Economy and Community Services Manager explained that some of the maps 
in the document were Police maps that defined wards by old ward boundaries and 
that some information from Age UK was out of date.   

A Member referred to IOM (Integrated Offender Management) on page 49 of the 
report, and the Economy and Community Services Manager agreed to find out the 
figures from other authorities, to compare to Swale.  In the discussion that followed, 
Members praised the work that prisoners from the Isle of Sheppey prisons carried 
out in the local area, as part of their rehabilitation.  

In response to a Member’s question about the Community Safety Partnership’s 
Twitter account, the Economy and Community Services Manager advised that the 
account should have been de-activated and she would look into this.

The Economy and Community Services Manager advised that in response to the 
General Data Protection Regulations, the information sharing agreement had been 
revised.



Policy Development and Review Committee 12 February 2019 

- 507 -

A Member drew attention to 2 typing errors in the coloured chart on page 54 which 
should have read ‘Children’ and ‘development’.

All Members present agreed that the heading of ‘Violence Against Women and 
Children’ in the current priorities and themes should remain as a wider heading 
rather than ‘Domestic Abuse’ as this narrowed the focus.

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities thanked Members for 
their praise of staff and Members for the useful debate.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for Housing and Safer Communities, 
the Economy and Community Services Manager and the Economy and Community 
Services Project Officer (Community Safety) for their attendance.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


